March 16, 2011

ADDENDUM #4
City of Portsmouth
Portsmouth, New Hampshire
Public Works Department

Atlantic Heights Streetscape Improvements
Concord Way & Porpoise Way
Bid # 25-11

This addendum forms part of the original document marked: Bid #25-11 Atlantic Heights
Streetscape Improvements Concord Way & Porpoise Way.

Sealed bid proposals, plainly marked, (Atlantic Heights Streetscape Improvements Concord

Way & Porpoise Way, Bid Proposal #25-11) on the outside of the mailing envelope as well as
the sealed bid envelope, addressed to the Finance/Purchasing Department, City Hall, 1 Junkins
Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire, 03801, will be accepted until 2:30 p.m., March 17, 2011

is changed to read:

Sealed bid proposals, plainly marked, (Atlantic Heights Streetscape Improvements Concord
Way & Porpoise Way, Bid Proposal #25-11) on the outside of the mailing envelope as well as
the sealed bid envelope, addressed to the Finance/Purchasing Department, City Hall, 1 Junkins
Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire, 03801, will be accepted until 3:00 p.m., March 18,
2011,

e The bid opening date and time has been changed to: March 18, 2011 @ 3:00 p.m.

Replace the bid proposal form pages numbered 13, 14, and 15 of the original bid document
with the following proposal pages.
e Item # 699 has been changed to the following:

MISC. TEMPORARY
699 1 $ EROSION & SEDIMENT N/A $ N/A/ $ $2,500.00
CONTROL

All else remains as is.

Please acknowledge this addendum within your proposal. Failure to do so may cause a bidder to
be disqualified.

End of addendum #4



PROPOSAL FORM - Concord Way Blocks 1 and 2

THIS PROJECT SHALL BE BID BY UNIT PRICES:

ESTIMATED UNIT PRICE IN
ITEM NO. QUANTITY  UNIT DESCRIPTION WORDS
201.21 0 EA SMALL TREE REMOVAL
201.22 14 EA LARGE TREE REMOVAL
201.4 14 EA REMOVING STUMPS
202.41 10 LE REMOVAL OF EXISTING

PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER

CURB REMOVAL FOR

202.6 40 LF STORAGE
203.1 2240 CY  COMMON EXCAVATION
203.11 6 EA  TESTPITS
203.2 210 CY  ROCKEXCAVATION
ROCK STRUCTURE
206.2 440 CY  ExcAvATION
214.01 2520 SY FINE GRADING
304.2 850 CY GRAVEL
304.3 800 CY  CRUSHED GRAVEL
HOT BITUMINOUS
PAVEMENT (MACHINE
403.11 500 TON METHOD)
HOT BITUMINOUS
403.12 100 TON  PAVEMENT (HAND
METHOD)
6" PLASTIC PIPE - PVC
603.81006 00 LF  (STORM DRAIN SERVICES)
12" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH
603.82212 % LF  INTERIOR) - HDPE
15" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH
603.82215 290 LF INTERIOR) - HDPE
CATCHBASIN TYPEB (4'
604.12 ! EA  DIAMETER)
SEWER MANHOLE
604.314 5 EA (4' DIAMETER)
604.324 5 £a  DRAINAGE MANHOLE

(4 DIAMETER)

UNIT PRICE IN
FIGURES

ITEM TOTAL IN
FIGURES




PROPOSAL FORM — Concord Way Blocks 1 and 2 (continued)

ITEM NO.

604.529

604.55

607.001

607.002

607.35

608.0001

608.0002

608.0003

608.24

608.26

608.52

609.0001

609.01

609.02

609.5

611.05206

611.05208

611.05210

611.50003

611.5207

611.71006

ESTIMATED
QUANTITY

60

40

40

480

30

920

150

50

860

1040

49

UNIT PRICE IN
UNIT DESCRIPTION WORDS

EA CORE EXISTING CB OR MH

EA ADJUSTING MH & CB RIMS
TO GRADE

LF RESETTING FENCE

LS SLIDING GATE -CONCORD
STA 55+50L

LF 5 HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE
BLACK VINYL COATED

LS RESET WALK STONE 234/236
CONCORD WAY

EA REMOVE STEPS

SE RECONSTRUCT BRICK
WALK

sy 4" FIBER REINFORCED
CONCRETE SIDEWALK

sy 6" REINFORCED CONCRETE
SIDEWALK

EA DETECABLE WARNING
PANEL

LF 12" REVEAL GRANITE CURB

LF STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB

LF CURVED GRANITE CURB

LF REMOVE AND RESET CURB

LF 6" CEMENT-LINED DUCTILE
IRON WATER PIPE CL. 52

LE 8" CEMENT-LINED DUCTILE
IRON WATER PIPE CL. 53
10" CEMENT-LINED

LF DUCTILE IRON WATER PIPE
CL.52

LE 3/4" COPPER WATER
SERVICE

EA 3/4" CURB STOP

EA 6" GATE VALVE

UNIT PRICE IN
FIGURES

ITEM TOTAL IN
FIGURES




PROPOSAL FORM — Concord Way Blocks 1 and 2 (continued)

611.7101 0 EA 10" GATE VALVE
611.8 1 EA AS-BUILT PLANS
611.81 1 EA HYDRANT ASSEMBLY
T N i e
ouss 0 ea ZEESoweon:
wss 1 e azweE.
612.108 650 LF 8" PVC SEWER PIPE
612.5 880 LF 6" PVC SEWER LATERAL
614.512 8 EA CONCRETE PULL BOX 18"
e wo 1 FhecomuIRacTe
619.1 1 LS MAINT. OF TRAFFIC
632.0104 150 LF 4" PAINT LINE
632.3112 50 LF 12" THERMOPLASTIC LINE
637.1 150 SF GRANITE STEP
641 50 CY LOAM
w1 115 gommeEmmugTon
wen 1 s pewemmcewmaw
TURF ESTABLISHMENT
646.31 600 SY WITH MULCH AND
TACKIFIERS
mmn 3 e AR
CEATAEGUS CRUSGALLII
652.0002 4 EA INERMIS, COCKSPUR
THORNLESS HAWTHORNE
652.0003 9 EA PYRUS CALLEYANA

“CLEVLAND”, CLEVLAND

PEAR




PROPOSAL FORM - Concord Way Blocks 1 and 2

(continued)

QUERCUS PALUSTRIS, PIN

652.0004 3 EA OAK $ $
ULMUS AMERICANA
652.0005 1 EA  VALLEY FORGE, VALLEY $ $
FORGE ELM
692 1 LS  MOBILIZATION $ $
MISC. TEMPORARY
699 1 $ EROSION & SEDIMENT N/A $ N/A/ $ $2,500.00

CONTROL

Total Amount of Base Bid (BASIS OF AWARD) of Items compiled by the Bidder using the estimated
guantities listed above.

In Figures $

InWords $

Bid award will be based on the total amount of Base Bid.

By submitting this Bid Proposal form, the contractor agrees that these unit prices will be held for
any additional work agreed to by Change Order on or before July 15, 2011, including additional
blocks on the project including Concord Way Block 3, Porpoise Way Block 1 and/or Porpoise Way
Block 2. All quantities for these additional blocks are provided in the Special Provisions Section.
The unit prices are subject to the exceptions provided in the Special Provisions Section.

The undersigned agrees that for extra work, if any, performed in accordance with the terms and
provisions of the Contract Documents, the bidder will accept compensation as stipulated therein.

Date Company
By:
Print Name
By:
Signature
Title:

Business Address

City, State, Zip Code

Telephone:

The Bidder has received and acknowledged Addenda No. through .
All Bids are to be submitted on this form and in a sealed envelope, plainly marked on the outside
with the Bidder's name and address and the Project name as it appears at the top of the Proposal
Form.




