March 16, 2011

ADDENDUM #4 City of Portsmouth Portsmouth, New Hampshire Public Works Department

Atlantic Heights Streetscape Improvements Concord Way & Porpoise Way Bid # 25-11

This addendum forms part of the original document marked: Bid #25-11 Atlantic Heights Streetscape Improvements Concord Way & Porpoise Way.

<u>Sealed</u> bid proposals, <u>plainly marked</u>, (Atlantic Heights Streetscape Improvements Concord Way & Porpoise Way, Bid Proposal #25-11) <u>on the outside of the mailing envelope as well as the sealed bid envelope</u>, addressed to the Finance/Purchasing Department, City Hall, 1 Junkins Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire, 03801, will be accepted until 2:30 p.m., March 17, 2011

is changed to read:

<u>Sealed</u> bid proposals, <u>plainly marked</u>, (Atlantic Heights Streetscape Improvements Concord Way & Porpoise Way, Bid Proposal #25-11) <u>on the outside of the mailing envelope as well as the sealed bid envelope</u>, addressed to the Finance/Purchasing Department, City Hall, 1 Junkins Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire, 03801, will be accepted until 3:00 p.m., March 18, 2011,

• The bid opening date and time has been changed to: March 18, 2011 @ 3:00 p.m.

Replace the bid proposal form pages numbered 13, 14, and 15 of the original bid document with the following proposal pages.

• Item # 699 has been changed to the following:

MISC. TEMPORARY

699 1 \$ EROSION & SEDIMENT <u>N/A</u> \$ <u>N/A/</u> \$ \$2,500.00

All else remains as is.

Please acknowledge this addendum within your proposal. Failure to do so <u>may</u> cause a bidder to be disqualified.

End of addendum #4

PROPOSAL FORM - Concord Way Blocks 1 and 2

THIS PROJECT SHALL BE BID BY UNIT PRICES:

ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	ITEM TOTAL IN FIGURES
201.21	0	EA	SMALL TREE REMOVAL		\$	\$
201.22	14	EA	LARGE TREE REMOVAL		\$	\$
201.4	14	EA	REMOVING STUMPS		\$	\$
202.41	10	LF	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER		\$	\$
202.6	40	LF	CURB REMOVAL FOR STORAGE		\$	\$
203.1	2240	CY	COMMON EXCAVATION		\$	\$
203.11	6	EA	TEST PITS		\$	\$
203.2	210	CY	ROCK EXCAVATION		\$	\$
206.2	440	CY	ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION		\$	\$
214.01	2520	SY	FINE GRADING		\$	\$
304.2	850	CY	GRAVEL		\$	\$
304.3	800	CY	CRUSHED GRAVEL		\$	\$
403.11	500	TON	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (MACHINE METHOD)		\$	\$
403.12	100	TON	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (HAND METHOD)		\$	\$
603.81006	700	LF	6" PLASTIC PIPE – PVC (STORM DRAIN SERVICES)		\$	\$
603.82212	90	LF	12" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR) - HDPE		\$	\$
603.82215	290	LF	15" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR) - HDPE		\$	\$
604.12	7	EA	CATCHBASIN TYPE B (4' DIAMETER)		\$	\$
604.314	5	EA	SEWER MANHOLE (4' DIAMETER)		\$	\$
604.324	5	EA	DRAINAGE MANHOLE (4' DIAMETER)		\$	\$

PROPOSAL FORM – Concord Way Blocks 1 and 2 (continued)

ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	ITEM TOTAL IN FIGURES
604.529	2	EA	CORE EXISTING CB OR MH		\$	\$
604.55	4	EA	ADJUSTING MH & CB RIMS TO GRADE		\$	\$
607.001	60	LF	RESETTING FENCE		\$	\$
607.002	1	LS	SLIDING GATE –CONCORD STA 55+50L		\$	\$
607.35	40	LF	5' HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE BLACK VINYL COATED		\$	\$
608.0001	1	LS	RESET WALK STONE 234/236 CONCORD WAY		\$	\$
608.0002	0	EA	REMOVE STEPS		\$	\$
608.0003	40	SF	RECONSTRUCT BRICK WALK		\$	\$
608.24	480	SY	4" FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK		\$	\$
608.26	30	SY	6" REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK		\$	\$
608.52	3	EA	DETECABLE WARNING PANEL		\$	\$
609.0001	0	LF	12" REVEAL GRANITE CURB		\$	\$
609.01	920	LF	STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB		\$	\$
609.02	150	LF	CURVED GRANITE CURB		\$	\$
609.5	50	LF	REMOVE AND RESET CURB		\$	\$
611.05206	0	LF	6" CEMENT-LINED DUCTILE IRON WATER PIPE CL. 52		\$	\$
611.05208	0	LF	8" CEMENT-LINED DUCTILE IRON WATER PIPE CL. 53		\$	\$
611.05210	860	LF	10" CEMENT-LINED DUCTILE IRON WATER PIPE CL. 52		\$	\$
611.50003	1040	LF	3/4" COPPER WATER SERVICE		\$	\$
611.5207	49	EA	3/4" CURB STOP		\$	\$
611.71006	0	EA	6" GATE VALVE		\$	\$

PROPOSAL FORM – Concord Way Blocks 1 and 2 (continued)

611.7101	0	EA	10" GATE VALVE	 \$	\$
611.8	1	EA	AS-BUILT PLANS	 \$	\$
611.81	1	EA	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	 \$	\$
611.902	0	EA	10" x 8" REDUCER – DUCTILE IRON PIPE	 \$	\$
611.903	0	EA	22.5° ELBOW (BEND) - DUCTILE IRON PIPE	 \$	\$
611.905	1	EA	45° ELBOW (BEND)- DUCTILE IRON PIPE	 \$	\$
612.108	650	LF	8" PVC SEWER PIPE	 \$	\$
612.5	880	LF	6" PVC SEWER LATERAL	 \$	\$
614.512	8	EA	CONCRETE PULL BOX 18"	 \$	\$
614.7214	800	LF	2" PVC CONDUIT PLASTIC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	 \$	\$
619.1	1	LS	MAINT. OF TRAFFIC	 \$	\$
632.0104	150	LF	4" PAINT LINE	 \$	\$
632.3112	50	LF	12" THERMOPLASTIC LINE	 \$	\$
637.1	150	SF	GRANITE STEP	 \$	\$
641	50	CY	LOAM	 \$	\$
645.7	1	LS	STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP)	 \$	\$
645.71	1	LS	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION CONTROL	 \$	\$
646.31	600	SY	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS	 \$	\$
652.0001	3	EA	ACER RUBRUM "SUNSET", SUNSET RED MAPLE	 \$	\$
652.0002	4	EA	CEATAEGUS CRUSGALLII INERMIS, COCKSPUR THORNLESS HAWTHORNE	 \$	\$
652.0003	9	EA	PYRUS CALLEYANA "CLEVLAND", CLEVLAND PEAR	 \$	\$

continued)								
652.0004	3	EA	QUERCUS PALUSTRIS, PIN OAK		\$		_ \$ _	
652.0005	1	EA	ULMUS AMERICANA VALLEY FORGE, VALLEY FORGE ELM		\$ _		_ \$ _	
692	1	LS	MOBILIZATION		\$ _		_ \$ _	
699	1	\$	MISC. TEMPORARY EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL	<u>N/A</u>	\$	<u>N/A/</u>	<u>\$</u>	\$2,500.00
	l Amount of atities listed a		Bid (BASIS OF AWARD)	of Items compil	led by the	Bidder using	g the estin	nated
	In Figures	\$			_			
	In Words	\$			_			
101014								
			d on the total amount of Ba		hat these	unit prices v	will be he	ld for
By s any bloc	ubmitting tl additional v ks on the pr	his Bi vork a oject	d Proposal form, the contr agreed to by Change Orde including Concord Way B	ractor agrees the r on or before Block 3, Porpoi	July 15, 2 se Way B	011, includi lock 1 and/o	ing additi or Porpoi	ional se Way
By s any bloc Bloc	ubmitting tl additional v ks on the pr k 2. All qua	his Bio vork a roject antitio	d Proposal form, the contr agreed to by Change Orde	ractor agrees the ron or before block 3, Porpois ks are provide	July 15, 2 se Way B d in the S	011, includi lock 1 and/o pecial Prov	ing additi or Porpoi isions Sec	ional se Way
By s any bloc Bloc The	ubmitting tl additional v ks on the pr k 2. All qua unit prices a	his Bio vork a roject antitic are su	d Proposal form, the contr agreed to by Change Orde including Concord Way B es for these additional bloc	ractor agrees the ron or before block 3, Porpoises are provide byided in the S	July 15, 2 se Way B ed in the S pecial Pro	011, includi lock 1 and/o pecial Prov ovisions Sec dance with	ing addition Porpoidisions Section. the terms	ional se Way ction.
By s any bloc Bloc The	ubmitting the additional was on the probe 2. All quant prices and undersigned visions of the	his Bio vork a roject antitic are su	d Proposal form, the contragreed to by Change Orde including Concord Way Bes for these additional blocabject to the exceptions process that for extra work, if a	ractor agrees the control of the con	July 15, 2 se Way B ed in the S pecial Pro	011, includi lock 1 and/o pecial Prov ovisions Sec dance with	ing addition Porpoidisions Section. the terms	ional se Way ction.
By s any bloc Bloc The The	ubmitting the additional was on the probe 2. All quant prices and undersigned visions of the	his Bio vork a coject antitica are su d agre e Con	d Proposal form, the contragreed to by Change Orde including Concord Way Bes for these additional blocabject to the exceptions process that for extra work, if a tract Documents, the bidd	ractor agrees the control of the con	July 15, 2 se Way B ed in the S pecial Pro	011, includi lock 1 and/o pecial Prov ovisions Sec dance with	ing addition Porpoidisions Section. the terms	ional se Way ction.
By s any bloc Bloc The The	ubmitting the additional was on the probe 2. All quant prices and undersigned visions of the	his Bio vork a roject antitic are su	d Proposal form, the contragreed to by Change Orde including Concord Way Bes for these additional blocabject to the exceptions process that for extra work, if a tract Documents, the bidd	ractor agrees the control of the con	July 15, 2 se Way B ed in the S pecial Pro	011, includi lock 1 and/o pecial Prov ovisions Sec dance with	ing addition Porpoidisions Section. the terms	ional se Way ction.
By s any bloc Bloc The The	ubmitting the additional was on the probe 2. All quant prices and undersigned visions of the	his Bio vork a roject antitie are su d agre e Con	d Proposal form, the contragreed to by Change Orde including Concord Way Bes for these additional blocabject to the exceptions process that for extra work, if a tract Documents, the bidd Compa	ractor agrees the control of the con	July 15, 2 se Way B ed in the S pecial Pro	011, includi lock 1 and/o pecial Prov ovisions Sec dance with	ing addition Porpoidisions Section. the terms	ional se Way ction.
By s any bloc Bloc The The	ubmitting the additional was on the probe 2. All quant prices and undersigned visions of the	his Bio vork a roject antitie are su d agre e Con	d Proposal form, the contragreed to by Change Orde including Concord Way Bes for these additional blocabject to the exceptions process that for extra work, if a tract Documents, the bidd	ractor agrees the control of the con	July 15, 2 se Way B ed in the S pecial Pro	011, includi lock 1 and/o pecial Prov ovisions Sec dance with	ing addition Porpoidisions Section. the terms	ional se Way ction.
By s any bloc Bloc The The	ubmitting the additional was on the probe 2. All quant prices and undersigned visions of the	his Biovork a voject antiticare su d agree e Con	d Proposal form, the contragreed to by Change Orde including Concord Way Bes for these additional blocabject to the exceptions procees that for extra work, if a tract Documents, the bidd Print Name	ractor agrees the ron or before shock 3, Porpoists are provided in the Stany, performed er will accept of the shown	July 15, 2 se Way B ed in the S pecial Pro	011, includi lock 1 and/o pecial Prov ovisions Sec dance with	ing addition Porpoidisions Section. the terms	ional se Way ction.
By s any bloc Bloc The The	ubmitting the additional was on the probe 2. All quant prices and undersigned visions of the	his Biovork a voject antiticare su d agree e Con	d Proposal form, the contragreed to by Change Orde including Concord Way Bes for these additional blocabject to the exceptions property to the extra work, if a tract Documents, the bidd Print Name Signature	ractor agrees the ron or before shock 3, Porpoists are provided in the Stany, performed er will accept of the shown	July 15, 2 se Way B ed in the S pecial Pro	011, includi lock 1 and/o pecial Prov ovisions Sec dance with	ing addition Porpoidisions Section. the terms	ional se Way ction.

The Bidder has received and acknowledged Addenda No. _____ through _____. All Bids are to be submitted on this form and in a sealed envelope, plainly marked on the outside with the Bidder's name and address and the Project name as it appears at the top of the Proposal Form.

Telephone:_____